

AMENDMENT # 1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: HB 4006

BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON

1 Page 1, lines 1 - 2:

2 Delete "removing the minimum and maximum restrictions on"

3 Insert "relating to the calculation of"

4

5 Page 1, line 7, through page 2, line 3:

6 Delete all material and insert:

7 **"* Section 1. AS 16.43.160(c) is amended to read:**

8 (c) The annual base fee for issuance or renewal of an entry permit or an
9 interim-use permit shall be established under this subsection [MAY NOT BE LESS
10 THAN \$30 OR MORE THAN \$3,000. THE ANNUAL BASE FEE MUST
11 REASONABLY REFLECT THE DIFFERENT RATES OF ECONOMIC RETURN
12 FOR DIFFERENT FISHERIES]. In addition to the annual base fee established by the
13 commission under this subsection, a nonresident shall pay an annual nonresident
14 surcharge for the issuance or renewal of one or more entry permits or interim-use
15 permits. The commission shall annually determine the annual fee for the issuance
16 or renewal of an entry permit or interim-use permit as follows:

17 (1) the annual base fee for the issuance or renewal of an entry
18 permit or interim-use permit in a limited entry fishery is 0.4 percent of the
19 estimated value of the entry permit, subject to adjustment under (3) of this
20 subsection; if insufficient data is available to determine the estimated value of an
21 entry permit or if no permit sale values have been recorded for the most recent
22 three years, the calculation of an annual fee in a limited entry fishery may be
23 calculated as if the limited entry fishery were an unlimited entry fishery under

1 (2) of this subsection, subject to adjustments under (3) of this subsection;

2 (2) the annual base fee for the issuance or renewal of an interim-
3 use permit in an unlimited entry fishery is 0.4 percent of the estimated average
4 gross earnings for each permit in the most recent three years for which data are
5 available;

6 (3) the commission may make an adjustment to an annual base fee
7 if

8 (A) more than one permit type allows the directed harvest
9 of the same species with the same gear in the same area or if one permit
10 allows the directed harvest of the same species by a combination of gear in
11 the same area; or

12 (B) the amounts determined under (1) and (2) of this
13 subsection would result in an annual base fee that is not proportional to
14 the rate of economic return for the fisheries covered by that permit [THE
15 COMMISSION SHALL ESTABLISH THE ANNUAL NONRESIDENT

16 SURCHARGE BY REGULATION AT AN AMOUNT THAT IS AS CLOSE

17 AS IS PRACTICABLE TO THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED BY LAW]."

AMENDMENT #2

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: HB 4006

BY REPRESENTATIVE MUÑOZ

1 Page 1, lines 1 - 2:

2 Delete "**removing the minimum and maximum restrictions on the annual base fee**
3 **for the reissuance**"

4 Insert "**relating to the nonresident surcharge for the issuance**"

5

6 Page 1, lines 9 - 10:

7 Delete "[MAY NOT BE LESS THAN \$30 OR MORE THAN \$3,000. THE
8 ANNUAL BASE FEE]"

9 Insert "may not be less than \$30 or more than \$3,000. The annual base fee"

AMENDMENT #3

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: HB 4006

BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON

1 Page 2, line 8:

2 Delete "five"

3 Insert "4.5"

4

5 Page 2, line 12:

6 Delete "four"

7 Insert "3.5"

8

9 Page 2, following line 14:

10 Insert a new bill section to read:

11 "** Sec. 3. AS 43.75.015(b) is amended to read:

12 (b) Instead of the taxes levied by (a) of this section, a person who processes a
13 developing commercial fish species is liable for and shall pay a tax equal to

14 (1) 3.5 [ONE] percent of the value of the developing commercial fish
15 species processed by a shore-based fisheries business during the year; and

16 (2) six [THREE] percent of the value of the developing commercial
17 fish species processed by a floating fisheries business during the year."

18

19 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

20

21 Page 2, line 19:

22 Delete "one"

23 Insert "3.5 [ONE]"

1

2 Page 2, line 21:

3 Delete "four"

4 Insert "3.5"

5

6 Page 3, line 19:

7 Delete "one"

8 Insert "five [ONE]"

9

10 Page 3, line 21:

11 Delete "four"

12 Insert "five"

13

14 Page 5, line 13, following "AS 43.75.015(a)":

15 Insert ", AS 43.75.015(b),"

16

17 Page 5, lines 13 - 14:

18 Delete "secs. 2 and 3"

19 Insert "secs. 2 - 4"

20

21 Page 5, lines 14 - 15:

22 Delete "secs. 2 and 3"

23 Insert "secs. 2 - 4"

24

25 Page 5, line 16:

26 Delete "sec. 6"

27 Insert "sec. 7"

28

29 Page 5, line 17

30 Delete "sec. 6"

31 Insert "sec. 7"

1

2 Page 5, line 25:

3 Delete "Section 10"

4 Insert "Section 11"

5

6 Page 5, line 26:

7 Delete "secs. 11 and 12"

8 Insert "secs. 12 and 13"

AMENDMENT #4

Gave

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: HB 4006

- 1 Page 3, line 21:
- 2 Delete "four"
- 3 Insert "five"

AMENDMENT #5

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: HB 4006

BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMPSON

- 1 Page 2, lines 1 - 3:
- 2 Delete "[AT AN AMOUNT THAT IS AS CLOSE AS IS PRACTICABLE TO THE
- 3 MAXIMUM ALLOWED BY LAW]"
- 4 Insert "at an amount that is as close as is practicable to the maximum allowed by law"